

15-3457

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GEORGE H. HOLLEY; STEVEN V. DUDAS; PHAIROT IAMNAITA

GEORGE H. HOLLEY,
Defendant-Appellant.

On appeal from an opinion and order entered in the
United States District Court for the District of New Jersey, 3:11-cv-205,
Hon. Douglas E. Arpert, U.S.M.J.

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
APPELLEE**

ANNE K. SMALL
General Counsel

SANKET J. BULSARA
Deputy General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor

DAVID D. LISITZA
Senior Litigation Counsel

JACOB R. LOSHIN
Senior Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F. Street N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549
LoshinJ@SEC.Gov
(202) 551-5113 (Loshin)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Holley engaged in insider trading in connection with a tender offer.....	5
B. The government brought a criminal action against Holley, in which Holley asserted the defense that he had not received a “personal benefit” from tipping.	7
C. Holley chose to plead guilty, rather than further litigate his “personal benefit” defense.	10
D. The Commission brought a civil action against Holley.	12
E. Holley chose to consent to a civil judgment.....	13
F. Holley moved under Rule 60(b) to vacate the consent judgment based on his “personal benefit” defense and the Second Circuit’s opinion in <i>Newman</i>	14
G. The court below denied Holley’s Rule 60(b) motion.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. The court below acted within its discretion in denying Holley’s Rule 60(b) motion because <i>Newman</i> is an out-of-circuit decision that cannot change this Circuit’s law.	19
II. Holley’s conduct remains unlawful for independent reasons that do not turn on the law of “personal benefit.”	24

- A. Holley tipped information about a tender offer, which violated Exchange Act Section 14(e) and Rule 14e-3 regardless of whether he received any “personal benefit.” 25
- B. Any “personal benefit” limitation on liability for *tipping* would not apply to the *trading* that Holley effectuated. 28
- III. Holley’s conduct remains unlawful even under *Newman*. 31
 - A. Unlike the insiders in *Newman*, Holley unlawfully tipped a close personal friend as well as a member of his family, which remains a basis for inferring a personal benefit under *Newman*. 31
 - B. Unlike the insiders in *Newman*, Holley unlawfully intended for his tippees to benefit by trading on the inside information he provided. 35
 - C. Holley’s reading of *Newman* to require that to be liable as a tipper the insider must always receive a pecuniary personal benefit in exchange for tipping contradicts the Supreme Court’s decision in *Dirks*. 37
- IV. Equity weighs strongly against vacating Holley’s consent judgment. 39
 - A. Holley should not be released from a settlement to which he voluntarily agreed. 39
 - B. Holley should not be permitted to resume serving as an officer or director of a public company. 43
- CONCLUSION 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ackermann v. United States, 340 U.S. 193 (1950)..... 40-41

Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner, 472 U.S. 299 (1985)44

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....26

Chiarella v. United States, 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....8, 28-29, 45-46

Coltec Indus., Inc. v. Hobgood, 280 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2002).....19, 40-42

Cox v. Horn, 757 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2014).....20, 42-43

Curry v. Dempsey, 701 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1983)33

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.,
673 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012) 17, 19, 39, 43, 47

Dirks v. SEC, 463 U.S. 646 (1983) 8, 9, 29, 31, 34-35, 37-38

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder, 425 U.S. 185 (1976)43

Goodman v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Comm’n, 293 F.3d 655 (3d Cir. 2002)17

Litton Indus., Inc. v. Lehman Bros. Kuhn Loeb Inc.,
967 F.2d 742 (2d Cir. 1992)46

Marshall v. Bd. of Ed., Bergenfield, N.J., 575 F.2d 417 (3d Cir. 1978)40

Munroe v. Central Bucks School Dist., 805 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 2015)24-25, 28

Newmark v. Principi, 283 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2002) 19-20

Rapoport v. SEC, 682 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....23

Salman v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 899 (Jan. 19, 2016)..... 14, 25

SEC v. Andrade, – F. Supp. 3d –, 2016 WL 199423 (D. R.I. Jan. 15, 2016) 34, 37

SEC v. Bonastia, 614 F.2d 908 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 43-46

SEC v. Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc., 752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 42

SEC v. Clark, 915 F.2d 439 (9th Cir. 1990) 22, 30

SEC v. Clifton, 700 F.2d 744 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 42, 48

SEC v. Coldicutt, 258 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 48

SEC v. Contorinis, 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014) 30

SEC v. Cuban, 620 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2010) 22

SEC v. Gaspar, 1985 WL 521 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 1985)..... 46

SEC v. Ginsburg, 362 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2004) 44

SEC v. Gupta, 569 Fed.Appx. 45 (2d Cir. 2014) 44

SEC v. Infinity Grp., Co., 212 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 43-44

SEC v. Lazare Indus., Inc., 294 Fed.Appx. 711 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 43

SEC v. Maio, 51 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 1995) 22

SEC v. McGinnis, 2015 WL 5643186 (D. Vt. Sept. 23, 2015)..... 35, 37-38

SEC v. Megalli, – F. Supp. 3d –, 2015 WL 9703789 (N.D. Ga. 2015) 21, 34

SEC v. Obus, 693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 29

SEC v. Payton, – F. Supp. 3d –, 2015 WL 9463182
 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2015)..... 35, 37-38

SEC v. Rocklage, 470 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 22

SEC v. Somers, 91 F. Supp. 3d 876 (W.D. Ky. 2015)..... 21

SEC v. Warde, 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998).....28

SEC v. Warren, 583 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1978)..... 47-48

SEC v. Yun, 327 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)22

Application of Shapiro, 392 F.2d 397 (3d Cir. 1968)33

United States v. Chestman, 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 27-28

United States v. Denedo, 556 U.S. 904 (2009)..... 15

United States v. Doe, 810 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2015) 19, 39

United States v. Farley, 202 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2000).....20

United States v. Gupta, 111 F. Supp. 3d 557 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 35, 37

United States v. Huntington Nat’l Bank, 574 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2009).....28

United States v. McGee, 763 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2014)29

United States v. Melvin, – F. Supp. 3d –, 2015 WL 7077258
(N.D. Ga. 2015) 22, 34

United States v. Newman, 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014)*passim*

United States v. Newman, 136 S. Ct. 242 (2015) 14

United States v. O’Hagan, 521 U.S. 642 (1997)26- 29

United States v. Riley, No. 15-1541, 2016 WL 158464
(2d Cir. Jan. 14, 2016)35

United States v. Salman, 792 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 14, 21-22, 33-35, 37-38

United States v. Tennessee, 615 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2010) 20-21

United States v. Tupone, 442 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2006)28

United States v. Windsor, 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....33

Wilson v. Fenton, 684 F.2d 249 (3d Cir. 1982)..... 17, 20

W.L. Gore & Assoc., Inc. v. C.R. Bard, Inc., 977 F.2d 558 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... 40-42

Statutes and Rules

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b)*passim*

Section 14(e), 15 U.S.C. 78n(e) 12-13, 24-28

Section 20(b), 15 U.S.C. 78t(b) 8, 9, 38

Section 21A, 15 U.S.C. 78u-1 41, 46

Section 32(a), 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a) 44

5 U.S.C. 3110(a)(3) 33

26 U.S.C. 529(e)(2)(D) 33

28 U.S.C. 458(a)(1) 33

28 U.S.C. 636(c) 16, 17

Rules under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.0-1, et seq.

Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5*passim*

Rule 14e-3, 17 C.F.R. 240.14e-3 12-13, 24-28

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b).....*passim*

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines

§ 2B1.1 12, 46

§ 3B1.3..... 12, 47

Regulation U, 12 C.F.R. 221.147

Commission Materials

In re Bolan & Ruggieri, Release No. 877, 2015 WL 5316569
(Sept. 14, 2015).....23, 34, 37

In re Ruggieri, Release No. 34-76614, 2015 WL 8519533 (Dec. 10, 2015)23, 34, 37

In re Fundamental Portfolio Advisors, Inc., Release No. 34-48177,
2003 WL 21658248 (July 15, 2003).....23

In re Lobmann, Release No. 34-48092, 2003 WL 21468604 (June 26, 2003).....24

In re Melvin, Release No. 34-75844, 2015 WL 5172974 (Sept. 4, 2015)..... 24, 28

Tender Offers, Release No. 34-17120, 45 Fed. Reg. 60410,
1980 WL 20869 (Sept. 4, 1980) 26, 28

Other Authorities

Charles A. Wright *et al.*, 11 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2863 (3d ed. 2015).....20

4 Bromberg & Lowenfels on Securities Fraud (2d ed. 2015)28

S. Rep. 101-337 (1990).....47

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *United States v. Newman*, No. 15-137,
2015 WL 4572753, (July 30, 2015), 136 S.Ct. 242 (2015)..... 14, 23, 38

Ben Protess & Matthew Goldstein, *Appeal Judges Hint at Doubts in Insider Case*,
N.Y. Times (Apr. 22, 2014) 13

15-3457
